MEMBERS OF THE GREATEST GENERATION TO GATHER AT THE WORLD WAR II MEMORIAL ON V-J DAY TO COMMEMORATE THE 68TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE END OF THE WAR

WASHINGTON, D.C. – The Friends of the National World War II Memorial (Friends) and the National Park Service (NPS) will pay tribute to the Greatest Generation during a special event at the National World War II Memorial in Washington, D.C. on Monday, September 2, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. commemorating the 68th anniversary of the Allied Forces Victory in the Pacific and the end of World War II.

The V-J Day ceremony will celebrate the spirit of unity of the American people during this pivotal moment in our nation's history and give recognition to all World War II veterans, especially those who fought in the Pacific Theater during the war, as well as all those who served on the home front.

Retired Army Major General John P. Herrling will give remarks and present a wreath at the Freedom Wall along with veterans from World War II. General Herrling served as Secretary of the American Battle Monuments Commission from 1995-2005, during which time he oversaw the efforts to fund and build the National World War II Memorial.

World-renowned tenor Anthony Kearns will be the guest soloist for this special event. Mr. Kearns is the founding member of The Irish Tenors, with whom he has ten best-selling CDs and 5 PBS Specials. Mr. Kearns sings for many causes worldwide, including benefits to honor and assist U.S. military troops, veterans, and their families.

Steve Lorenzetti, Deputy Superintendent of the National Mall and Memorial Parks, will speak on behalf of NPS. Jan Evans Houser, one of the founding board members of Friends, will act as the Mistress of Ceremonies. Ms. Houser's father, Charles Bowler King, was killed in the Battle of Normandy and is buried in the Normandy American Cemetery.

The United States Army Brass Quintet will play throughout the ceremony. The ceremony will begin with the posting of colors by the Military District of Washington's Armed Forces Color Guard and, following remarks by honored guests and wreath layings, will conclude with the playing of Taps.

About The Friends of the National World War II Memorial, Inc.: Founded in 2007, the Friends of the National World War II Memorial is a 501(c)(3) organization dedicated to ensuring that the legacy, lessons, and sacrifices of World War II are not forgotten and enhancing the educational experience for visitors to the National World War II Memorial in Washington, DC. The nonprofit organization was established by former American Battle Monuments Commission members, who were responsible for implementing a Congressional mandate to recommend a site and a design and to fund and build the National World War II Memorial. They were concerned with making the Memorial all that it was intended to be by its planners: an open,

welcoming, gathering place on the National Mall; a place of reverent remembrance; and a place to honor and celebrate the spirit of America during World War II. With growing private support, the cooperation of the National Park Service, the Military District of Washington, and others, these hopes are being realized.

For more information, please contact Friends of the National World War II Memorial's Executive Director Holly Rotondi at 202.675.2017 or <u>hrotondi@wwiimemorialfriends.org</u>.

###